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Via E-Mall: ccrockford-toomey@kawarthalakes.ca
Charlotte Crockford-Toomey

Administrative Assistant

Committee of Adjustment

City of Kawartha Lakes

180 Kent Street West

Lindsay, ON K9V 2Y6

Regarding: Application for Minor Variance — D20-2019-004
Nancy MacDonald (Agent: Adam Hayter)
221 Francis Street East
Geographic Village of Fenelon Falls
City of Kawartha Lakes

Dear Ms. Crackford-Toomey:

This Letter acknowledges the receipt of the above noted application. Kawartha Region Conservation Authority (KRCA)
staff have reviewed this application and provided the following comments:

Application Purpose
It is our understanding that the purpose of this application is to request the following variance from the provisions of

the Village of Fenelon Falls Zoning By-law 3.1.2.1 & 3.1.3.2, as amended. The purpose and effect is to request relief
from the following provisions in order to permit the construction of a single detached garage:

1. Section 3.1.2.1 to construct the detached garage in the front yard, and;

2. Section 3.1.3.2 to increase the maximum height requirement for an accessory structure from 5 metres to 5.2
metres.

Applicable Kawartha Conservation Regulations and Policies

Ontario Regulation 182/ 06 {as amended):

The subject property is within proximity to the Fenelon River and Sturgeon Lake; however, property is located outside
of lands Regulated by Kawartha Conservation under Ontario Regulation 182/06. A permit is not required to facilitate
the construction of the proposed detached garage.

Application-Specific Comments

KRCA Memorandum of Understanding (MOU):

The following comments are provided as per the MOU entered into between the City of Kawartha Lakes and
Kawartha Conservation. The City has requested staff provide comments and analysis on the identification, function
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and significance of natural heritage and hydrologic features and systems such as, significant woodlots, wetlands,
significant wildlife habitat, fish habitat, significant habitat of endangered and threatened species, significant
valleylands, areas of natural and scientific interest, surface water features and groundwater features on, or in
proximity to, a proposed development site or within a study area.

Water Quality

Given the proposed works are adjacent to slope yet fragmented from the shoreline of the Fenelon River by Francis
Street East, it is recommended that should the garage be constructed in the future, appropriate sediment and erosion
controls (i.e. silt fencing) be implemented around the construction site to prevent sediment-laden runoff from
entering the Fenelon River and Sturgeon Lake.

Recommendation

Based on our review of the natural hazards and natural heritage features adjacent to the property, Kawartha
Conservation staff has no objections to the approval of Minor Variance Application D20-2019-004, provided the
proposed works are constructed as per the plans submitted to Kawartha Conservation as part of the review.

The above comments reflect our understanding, at the time of writing, of the best available data, applicable policies
and regulations. | trust this meets your information requirements at this time. Should you have any questions
regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Yours Truly,

Kent Stainton

Resources Planner

Extension 232
kstainton@kawarthaconservation.com

cc: David Harding, City of Kawartha Lakes
Quadri Adebayo, City of Kawartha Lakes
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Erica Hallett

From: Derryk Wolven

Sent: Thursday, February 07, 2019 2:30 PM
To: David Harding

Cc: Erica Hallett

Subject: Comm of adjustment

Please see building division comments:

D20-2019-001 No concerns

D20-2019-002 No concerns

D20-2019-003 Built without permit. Less than .6m from property line would require
detailing for rating and type of construction under OBC 9.10.14.5(3)

D20-2019-004 Built without permit.

D20-2019-005 No concerns

D20-2019-006 Change of use permit required for the proposal

D20-2019-007 No concern _

Derryk Wolven, CBCO
Plans Examiner
Development Services, Building Division, City of Kawartha Lakes
705-324-9411 ext. 1273 www.kawarthalakes.ca
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Mark LaHay, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
CC: Kirk Timms, Senior Engineering Technician

Kim Rhodes, Administrative Assistant
Charlotte Crockford-Toomey, Administrative Assistant

FROM: Christina Sisson, Supervisor, Development Engineering

DATE: February 11'", 2019

SUBJECT: Application for Minor Variance/Permission
D20-2019-004 — 221 Francis Street East
Geographic Township of Fenelon, City of Kawartha Lakes

The Development Engineering Division has reviewed the City of Kawartha Lakes
Committee of Adjustment Notice of Public Hearing for Minor Variance as well as,
the Application for Minor Variance/Permission received on February 7%, 2019.

It is our understanding that the applicant is requesting request relief from the
following provisions in order to permit the constructed detached garage:

1. to permit an accessory building within a front yard whereas only an interior
side and/or rear yard location is permitted; and
2. toincrease the height of an accessory building from 5 metres to 5.2 metres.

Further to our review of the above noted application, we confirm that we have no
objection to the proposed minor variance and no engineering comments related to
the proposed minor variance.

We respectfully request to be circulated should additional information be brought
forward through the commenting period that changes the intent of the minor
variance application and the corresponding report by Planning.

Please do not hesitate to contact our office if you have any questions.



David Hardirlg

From: Anne Eimhirst

Sent: Tuesday, February 05, 2019 10:55 AM
To: Erica Hallett

Subject: D20-2019-004 - 221 Francis St
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Hello Erica,

RE: Minor Variance Application D20-2019-004
221 Francis St., Former Fenelon Township,
Conc. 11, Part Lot 21, Plan 57R2234, Part 2,
Roll No. 165121006048202

| have received and reviewed the request for minor variance to allow a detached garage to be
constructed in the front yard of the property and completed a site visit.

A sewage system file (F-67-91) was located for this property. The sewage system is located in the
front yard adjacent to the driveway. The constructed detached garage has been maintained the
required clearance distance to the distribution lines of the leaching bed.

As such, the Building Division — Sewage System Program has no objection to the proposed minor
variance.

Best Regards,

Anne Elmhirst C.P.H.1.(C), B.A.Sc., B.Sc.

Supervisor — Part 8 Sewage Systems

Development Services - Building Division, City of Kawartha Lakes
705-324-9411 ext. 1882 www.kawarthalakes.ca
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